



1
09.9.2025
Ct. No. 16
SB

SA 417 of 1987
CAN 1 of 1997 (Old No. CAN 1297/1997)
CAN 2 of 2004 (Old No. CAN 6709/2004)
CAN 6 of 2012 (Old No. CAN 11722/2012)
CAN 10 of 2023
CAN 15 of 2024

Ranendra Nath Roy
Vs.
Paresh Nath Roy

Mr. Dilip Kumar Maity For the appellant

1. The department is directed to vigorously search for the T.C.R. as it appears from the order of the learned Registrar, Administration (L & OM) dated 15.01.2025 that the learned Additional District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Alipur, South 24 Parganas has informed that the T.C.R. has already been transmitted to this Hon'ble Court.
2. However, a reminder be sent to the learned Court for supplying the details of Memo number and date of T.C.R. on or before 31.10.2025.
3. In view of the fact that the paper book has already been filed, let the matter be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for assigning this matter to a particular Bench as this matter is more than thirty years old and requires urgent disposal.
4. The department is directed to trace out the application being CAN 1 of 1997 (Old No. CAN 1297/1997) and place it before the appropriate Bench.



5. This order shall be immediately communicated to the Registrar, Administration (L & OM).

(Soumen Sen, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J)